
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1953

NOV 29 1953
U.S.

No. 19

THEATRE ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PARAMOUNT FILM DISTRIBUTING CORP., LOEW'S INCORPORATED, RKO RADIO PICTURES, INC., TWENTIETH CENTURY-FOX FILM CORPORATION, UNIVERSAL FILM EXCHANGES, INC., UNITED ARTISTS CORPORATION, WARNER BROS. PICTURES DISTRIBUTING CORP., WARNER BROS. CIRCUIT MANAGEMENT CORP., COLUMBIA PICTURES CORPORATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

BRUCE BROMLEY,

Counsel for Respondents Paramount Film Distributing Corp., Loew's Incorporated, RKO Radio Pictures, Inc., Twentieth-Century Fox Film Corporation, Universal Film Exchanges, Inc., United Artists Corporation.

FERDINAND PECORA,

Counsel for Respondents Warner Bros. Pictures Distributing Corp., Warner Bros. Circuit Management Corp., Columbia Pictures Corporation.

Of Counsel:

MILTON HANDLER
R. DORSEY WATKINS
J. COOKMAN BOYD, JR.
E. COMPTON TIMBERLAKE
STANLEY D. ROBINSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Theatre Situation in Baltimore.....	5
The Crest Theatre	6
Runs and Clearance	8
Substantial Competition Between the Crest and Downtown Theatres	9
Myerberg's Attempts to Obtain a First Run for the Crest and the Reasons for His Failure.....	11
Day and Date First Run.....	19
National Policy	22
The Opening of the Crest.....	26
Petitioner's Offers to Four of the Respondents....	26
Petitioner's Claimed Injury	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—Petitioner's Motion for a Directed Ver- dict Was Properly Denied and the Evidence Fully Supports the Jury's Verdict in Respondents' Favor	38

	PAGE
A. The Scope of Appellate Review	38
B. The Claim of Conspiracy	40
(1) Petitioner's Distortions	40
(2) The Actual Record	46
(3) Relevancy of Business Reasons	49
(4) The True Question Presented	51
POINT II—The Court Below Did Not Err in Uphold- ing the Charge to the Jury Concerning the Para- mount Decrees	64
A. The Paramount decrees should not have been admitted in evidence	65
(1) The Paramount case was an adjudication of a 1945 conspiracy, whereas petitioner had to prove a conspiracy in 1949-50 . . .	66
(2) The Paramount decrees were not admis- sible to establish prima facie the ultimate fact of a 1949-50 conspiracy	67
(3) The Paramount decrees were not admis- sible to establish prima facie a 1945 con- spiracy as a mediate fact from which the ultimate fact of a 1949-50 conspiracy might be inferred	68
(4) The Paramount decrees were not admis- sible to establish a proclivity on the part of the respondents to violate the anti-trust laws	73
(5) Continuation of the Paramount conspir- acy into petitioner's claimed damage pe- riod may not be presumed	74
B. The charge gave petitioner the maximum pro- bative advantage conferred by Section 5	78

	PAGE
(1) The instruction that the Paramount case did not present the same factual situation as the case at bar	80
(a) The time difference	81
(b) The place difference	81
(c) The subject matter difference	82
(2) The alleged brevity of the charge	84
(3) The charge on burden of proving reasonableness of clearances	88
(4) The charge as to the right of Warner and Loew's to place their pictures in their own theatres	90
(5) Refusal to grant petitioner's requests to charge	91
(a) Petitioner did not properly except below	92
(b) Refusal of petitioner's requests was not error	94
(i) Requests which were superfluous or adequately covered in the court's instructions	94
(ii) Requests relating to respondents' "proclivity" to unlawful conduct	96
(iii) Requests which were misleading because of their failure to limit the temporal coverage of the Paramount findings	96
CONCLUSION	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	PAGE
<i>American Column & Lumber Co. v. U. S.</i> , 257 U. S. 377 (1921)	52
<i>American Ry. Exp. Co. v. Lindenburg</i> , 260 U. S. 584 (1923)	76
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. U. S.</i> , 328 U. S. 781 (1946)	38, 52, 55, 58
<i>Athens Roller Mills v. Com'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 136 F. 2d 125 (6th Cir., 1943)	77
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 21 F. 2d 903 (4th Cir., 1927)	92
<i>Ball v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 169 F. 2d 317 (3d Cir., 1948)	59
<i>Baltimore & C. Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U. S. 654 (1935)	39
<i>Beaver v. Taylor</i> , 93 U. S. 46 (1876)	92
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 312 U. S. 450 (1941)	39
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exchange</i> , 263 U. S. 291 (1923) ..	40
<i>Bordonaro Bros. Theatres v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 203 F. 2d 676 (2d Cir., 1953)	70, 81
<i>Brady v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 320 U. S. 476 (1943)	39
<i>Buckeye Powder Co. v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours P. Co.</i> , 223 Fed. 881 (1915), aff'd 248 U. S. 55 (1918)	92, 93
<i>Buckeye Powder Co. v. Du Pont Powder Co.</i> , 248 U. S. 55, 63 (1918)	65, 67
<i>Catts v. Phalen</i> , 2 How. 376 (1844)	96
<i>Cement Mfrs. Protective Asso. v. United States</i> , 268 U. S. 588 (1925)	52

	PAGE
<i>Chorak v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 196 F. 2d 225 (9th Cir., 1952)	38, 53, 54
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U. S. 591 (1948)	68
<i>Coney Island Co. v. Dennon</i> , 149 Fed. 687 (6th Cir., 1907)	96
<i>Corsicana National Bank v. Johnson</i> , 251 U. S. 68 (1919)	39
<i>Dipson Theatres, Inc. v. Buffalo Theatres, Inc.</i> , 190 F. 2d 951 (2d Cir., 1951)	47, 49, 50, 82, 91
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U. S. 443 (1921)	52
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U. S. 558 (1951)	65, 66, 68, 73, 83-84, 86, 87, 94
<i>Ewing's Lessee v. Burnett</i> , 36 U. S. 41 (1837)	40
<i>Fanchon & Marco v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 100 F. Supp. 84 (S. D. Cal., 1951)	8, 50, 54
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Raymond Bros.-Clark Co.</i> , 263 U. S. 565 (1924)	40, 49
<i>Gary Theatre Co. v. Columbia Pictures Corp.</i> , 120 F. 2d 891 (7th Cir., 1941)	38
<i>Good Holding Co. v. Boswell</i> , 173 F. 2d 395 (5th Cir., 1949)	94
<i>Grandview Dairy v. Jones</i> , 157 F. 2d 5 (2d Cir., 1946)	70
<i>Gunning v. Cooley</i> , 281 U. S. 90 (1930)	39, 40
<i>Hansen v. St. Joseph Fuel Oil & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 181 F. 2d 880 (8th Cir., 1950)	92
<i>Hathorn v. Natural Carbonic Gas Company</i> , 137 App. Div. 557, 121 N. Y. Supp. 683 (3rd Dept. 1910) ...	76
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U. S. 208 (1939)	50, 55, 57, 60, 61
<i>Johnson v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R. Co.</i> , 344 U. S. 48 (1952)	3

	PAGE
<i>Jones v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co.</i> , 157 U. S. 682 (1895)	92
<i>Kraus v. Reading Co.</i> , 167 F. 2d 313 (3d Cir., 1948) .	40
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U. S. 531 (1931)	65
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U. S. 645 (1946)	39
<i>Lazlor v. Loewe</i> , 187 Fed. 522 (2d Cir., 1911)	38
<i>Lloyd v. Thomas</i> , 195 F. 2d 486 (7th Cir., 1952)	39
<i>Local 167 v. U. S.</i> , 291 U. S. 293 (1934)	77
<i>Loew's, Inc. v. United States</i> , 339 U. S. 974 (1950) ..	67
<i>Lumbra v. U. S.</i> , 290 U. S. 551 (1934)	39, 40
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Asso. v. United States</i> , 268 U. S. 563 (1925)	52, 53
<i>Milgram v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 192 F. 2d 579 (3rd Cir., 1951)	59, 74
<i>Missouri Pac. R. R. v. Prude</i> , 265 U. S. 99 (1924) ...	76
<i>New Orleans v. Citizen's Bank</i> , 167 U. S. 371 (1897)	72
<i>N. Y., L. E. & W. R. Co. v. Estill</i> , 147 U. S. 591 (1893)	40
<i>Noble v. U. S.</i> , 98 F. 2d 441 (8th Cir., 1938)	39, 40
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U. S. 109 (1943)	93, 96
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U. S. 375 (1924)	96
<i>People ex rel. Platt v. Rice</i> , 144 N. Y. 249, 39 N. E. 88 (1894)	76
<i>Phoenix Railway Co. v. Landis</i> , 231 U. S. 578 (1913)	40
<i>Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico v. Have-</i> <i>meyer</i> , 296 U. S. 506 (1936)	65
<i>Regina v. Murphy</i> , 8 C & P. 297 (1837)	56
<i>Roche v. New Hampshire Nat. Bank</i> , 192 F. 2d 203 (1st Cir., 1951)	39
<i>Ruddy Brooks Clothes v. British & Foreign Marine</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 195 F. 2d 86 (7th Cir., 1952)	61

	PAGE
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Okin</i> , 137 F. 2d 862 (2d Cir., 1943)	76
<i>Shotkin v. General Electric Co.</i> , 171 F. 2d 236 (10th Cir., 1948)	71
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. State Fuel & Oil Co.</i> , 126 F. 2d 971 (6th Cir., 1942)	40
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U. S. 555 (1931)	65
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U. S. 29 (1944)	39
<i>The Evergreens v. Nunan</i> , 141 F. 2d 927 (2d Cir., 1944)	66, 69, 70, 71
<i>Tidewater Optical Co. v. Wittkamp</i> , 179 Va. 545, 19 S. E. 2d 897 (1942)	65
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U. S. 593 (1951)	76
<i>Troxell v. Delaware L. & W. R. R. Co.</i> , 227 U. S. 434 (1913)	40
<i>Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Brookside Th. Corp.</i> , 194 F. 2d 846 (8th Cir., 1952)	84
<i>Tyrrell v. District of Columbia</i> , 243 U. S. 1 (1917) ...	84
<i>United Shoe Machinery Corp. v. United States</i> , 258 U. S. 451 (1922)	66, 72
<i>United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 321 U. S. 707 (1944)	49, 55, 57, 59, 76
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 562	55
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U. S. 300 (1919) ..	49
<i>United States v. Columbia Steel Co.</i> , 344 U. S. 495 (1948)	91
<i>United States v. Daily</i> , 139 F. 2d 7 (7th Cir., 1943) ..	92
<i>United States v. Five Cases</i> , 156 F. 2d 493 (2d Cir., 1946)	70
<i>United States v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 274 U. S. 693 (1927)	53

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U. S. 601 (1910)	52
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U. S. 265 (1942) 55, 57, 58	
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U. S. 236 (1924)	72
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U. S. 36 (1950)	68
<i>U. S. v. National Asso. R. E. B.</i> , 339 U. S. 485 (1950)	38
<i>U. S. v. Oregon State Medical Society</i> , 343 U. S. 326 (1952)	38, 77
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U. S. 131 (1948)	8, 22, 55, 57, 60, 64, 66-67, 74, 75
<i>United States v. Paramount</i> , 75 F. Supp. 1002 (S. D. N. Y., 1948)	89
<i>United States v. Paramount</i> , 85 F. Supp. 881 (S. D. N. Y., 1949)	67, 81
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 323 (S. D. N. Y. 1946)	8, 46, 47, 66, 81
<i>United States v. A. Schrader's Son, Inc.</i> , 252 U. S. 85 (1920)	49
<i>U. S. v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U. S. 150 (1940)	52
<i>U. S. v. U. S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U. S. 364 (1948) . . .	52, 57
<i>U. S. v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U. S. 629 (1953)	39, 77
<i>U. S. v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U. S. 338 (1949)	38
<i>Walling v. General Industries Co.</i> , 330 U. S. 545 (1947)	65
<i>Westway Theatre v. Twentieth Century-Fox F. Corp.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 830 (D. Md., 1940), aff'd 113 F. 2d 932 (4th Cir., 1940)	8, 49, 54
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U. S. 53 (1949)	39
<i>William Goldman Theatres v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 150 F. 2d 738 (3d Cir., 1945)	59
<i>Windsor Theatre Co. v. Walbrook Amusement Co.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 388 (D. Md., 1950), aff'd 189 F. 2d 797 (4th Cir., 1951)	8, 38, 49, 50, 55

	PAGE
Statutes and Rules:	
Section 5 of Clayton Act, 38 Stat. 731, 15 U. S. C. § 16	36, 65, 78
Section 1254(1) of Judicial Code, 62 Stat. 928, 28 U. S. C. § 1254(1)	2
Rule 51, Fed. Rules Civ. Proc.	37, 84, 92
 Miscellaneous:	
Developments—Res Judicata, 65 Harv. L. Rev. 818, 843 (1952)	71
5 Moore's Federal Practice, § 50.02[1], pp. 2313-15 (2d ed., 1951)	39
Restatement of Judgments, Section 68 (1948 Supp.) ..	71
1 Wigmore on Evidence, 456 (3d ed. 1940)	73
